

NO. 20100280

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OCTOBER 6, 2010
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

First International Bank & Trust,

Plaintiff,

and

Village Homes at Harwood Groves, LLC a/k/a Village Homes at Harwood
Groves Condominium Association, Danovic Properties, LLC, Marland Hoff, et
al.,

Appellees,

vs.

Defendant. Duane Peterson, MID AM Group, LLC, a North Dakota Limited
Liability Company, and Mid Am Group Realty,

Appellants.

Appeal from Judgment
Cass County District Court, East Central Judicial District
The Honorable John C. Irby

***Brief of Appellants
D. Duane Peterson, Mid Am Group, LLC,
and Mid Am Group Realty***

PAUL A. SORTLAND (#03732)
SORTLAND LAW OFFICE
431 South Seventh Street, Suite 2440
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415
(612) 375-0400

*Attorney for Appellants. D. Duane Peterson, Mid Am Group, LLC,
and Mid Am Group Realty*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of the Issues 1

Statement of the Case 1

Statement of the Facts 5

Argument 31

Standard of Review 31

I. Interveners Which Took Through the Bank Are Not Entitled to Any
of the Insurance Proceeds 33

II. Intervener, Village Homes at Harwood Groves, LLC, Lacks Standing
to Sue 41

III. The Attorney’s Lien Filed by Counsel for Appellants Meets the
Statutory Requirements and Should Be Effective 50

Conclusion 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<u>Agassiz West Condominium Association v. Solum</u> , 527 N.W.2d 244 (N.D. 1995)	43
<u>Aid Insurance Services, Inc. v. Geiger</u> , 294 N.W.2d 413 (N.D. 1980)	31
<u>Aure v. Mackoff</u> , 93 N.W.2d 807 (N.D. 1958)	37
<u>Bragg v. Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co., LP</u> , 2009 ND 33, 763 N.W.2d 481 ...	37
<u>Countrywide Home Loans v. Allstate Insur. Co.</u> , 246 S.W.2d 515 (Mo. App. 2007)	35
<u>Farmers Insurance Exchange v. Schirado</u> , 2006 ND 141, 717 N.W.2d 576	31
<u>First International Bank & Trust v. Peterson, Mid Am, et al.</u> , 2009 ND 207, 776 N.W.2d 543	17
<u>Green v. Gustafson</u> , 482 N.W.2d 842 (N.D. 1992)	38
<u>Greenleaf v. Minneapolis St. Paul & S.S.M Railway Co.</u> , 30 N.D. 112, 151 N.W. 879 (1915)	53
<u>Jablonsky v. Klemm</u> , 377 N.W.2d 560 (N.D. 1985)	44, 45, 48
<u>Kambeintz v. Acuity Insur. Co.</u> , 2009 ND 166, 772 N.W.2d 632.	32
<u>Margaretten Co., Inc. v. Illinois Farmers Insur. Co.</u> , 526 N.W.2d 389 (Minn. App. 1995)	35
<u>Rodriguez v. First Union Nat'l Bank</u> , 810 N.E.2d 1282 (Mass. App. 2004)	36
<u>State v. Rosenquist</u> , 78 N.D. 671, 51 N.W.2d 767 (1952)	42
<u>Van Sickle v. Olsen</u> , 92 N.W.2d 777 (N.D. 1958)	38
<u>Whitestone Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Allstate Insur. Co.</u> , 270 N.E.2d 694 (N.Y. 1971)	35

STATE STATUTES

N.D.C.C. §35-20-08(2) 59

N.D.C.C. §47-04.1-01(1) 43

N.D.C.C. §47-04.1-06(2) 43
